Design Completion is obtained. 

5.6(d) Developer shall complete the Fire Substation Construction Plans 
work as described above at its sole cost and expense (“Developer’s Fire 
Substation Costs”); provided, however, that Developer’s total out-of-pocket cost 
shall not exceed Two Million Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars ($2,076,000) 
(“Developer Fire Substation Contribution”). On April 1, 2022 or as soon 
thereafter as the Index is available, the Developer Fire Substation Contribution shall 
be increased by a percentage equal to the percent increase of the Consumer Price 
Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward) (the